

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆◆◆

CHUCK ZAMIARA, CURTIS CHAFFEE, AND SHARON  
WELLS, PETITIONERS

v.

KEVIN KING

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Assistant Solicitor General

Kevin R. Himebaugh  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division

Attorneys for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Petition Appendix Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provision Involved .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
A. Wells requests a transfer for King .....	3
B. Chaffee processes the transfer request .....	5
C. Zamiara evaluates the transfer request .....	5
D. Chaffee updates the paperwork .....	6
E. The district court rules for defendants .....	7
F. The Sixth Circuit reverses.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	9
I. The Sixth Circuit’s ruling that non-decision- makers can be personally liable for retalia- tion creates a circuit split.....	9
II. The ruling also conflicts with the principles this Court applied in <i>Staub v. Proctor</i> <i>Hospital</i> and in <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> .....	11

III. Allowing liability against non-decision-  
makers will bring cascades of new prisoner  
litigation..... 15  
Conclusion..... 17

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
OPINION in 09-2469  
Issued May 22, 2012 ..... 1a–55a

United States District Court  
– Western District of Michigan  
OPINION of the Court  
Issued October 20, 2009..... 56a–76a

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
ORDER in 06-2271  
Issued April 26, 2007 ..... 77a–83a

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
OPINION in 04-1366  
Issued October 7, 2005..... 84a–107a

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
OPINION Denying Petition  
for Rehearing En Banc in 09-2469  
Issued August 16, 2012..... 108a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Baar v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 2d 699 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....	16
<i>Berryman v. Sampson</i> , 2011 WL 6450775 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2011)....	16
<i>Cohen v. Smith</i> , 58 F. App'x 139 (6th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	9
<i>Deters v. Lafuente</i> , 368 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Fleishmann v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 4944321 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Fritz v. Charter Twp. of Comstock</i> , 2012 WL 499540 (6th Cir. Feb. 15, 2012).....	15
<i>Goins v. Weilenman</i> , 2009 WL 2224637 (S.D. Ga. July 24, 2009).....	11
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	3, 13, 14, 17
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	14
<i>Poppy v. City of Willoughby Hills</i> , 96 F. App'x 292 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Pratt v. City of Lexington, Tenn.</i> , 2008 WL 4206329 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 9, 2008) ..	16

<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....	13
<i>Solomon v. Lafler</i> , 2009 WL 2591378 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2009) ..	16
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011) .....	passim
<i>Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 186 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Williams v. Wallis</i> , 2011 WL 1099970 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2011) .	15

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	passim

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend I .....	passim
